

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 19-1111

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ANTILLES CONSOLIDATED EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

NOAH PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

JOSHUA D. BROWN
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7906
(202) 218-7986
(202) 218-7786

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
A. PARTIES.....	i
B. RULING UNDER REVIEW.....	i
C. RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
A. The Request for Panel Assistance and the Factfinder’s R&R	6
B. The Panel’s Order to Show Cause and Its Decision in 16 FSIP 52	9
C. The Agency’s Failure to Comply with 16 FSIP 52.....	11
D. The ALJ’s Recommendations and the Authority’s Decision	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY FOUND THAT ARTICLE 19, SECTION 1 WAS NOT SUBSTANTIVELY IDENTICAL TO ANY PREVIOUS, NEGOTIABLE CONTRACT PROVISION.....	27

A. The Panel lacked the power to order the parties to adopt Article 19, Section 1.....	27
B. This Court should defer to Authority’s reasonable decision about how to remedy the deficiency in Article 19, Section 1.....	30
II. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY GRANTED THE PARTIES’ REQUESTS TO RENEGOTIATE COMPENSATION.....	33
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Union’s argument that the Authority misinterpreted the Union’s request to negotiate further on Article 26 and Appendix F.....	33
B. The Authority’s reasonable interpretation of the Union’s remedial request warrants the Court’s deference.....	34
III. CONSISTENT WITH ITS DUTIES UNDER THE STATUTE, THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY FOUND THAT THE PANEL COULD NOT IMPOSE THE TENTATIVE AGREEMENTS.....	37
A. The Authority reasonably found that the parties were not at impasse over tentative agreements.....	37
B. The Authority properly addressed the Agency’s jurisdictional argument....	40
C. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Union’s arguments regarding how the parties’ ground rules affected the tentative agreements.....	42
IV. THE AUTHORITY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE UNION’S EXCEPTION CONCERNING INTEREST WAS MOOT.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	44
FED. R. APP. P. RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. Capital Area Council 26 v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Amer. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	28
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, National Border Patrol Council</i> , 51 FLRA 1308 (1996)	28, 30
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 985 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	26, 36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Commander, Carswell Air Force Base, Tex.</i> , 31 FLRA 620 (1988)	17, 28, 30
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	26
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	25, 26
<i>Davis-Monthan Air Force Base, Tucson, Ariz.</i> , 42 FLRA 1267 (1991)	37
<i>Dep’t of Defense, Domestic Dependent Elementary & Secondary Sch. Fort Buchanan, P.R.</i> , 71 FLRA 127 (2019)	i, 1, 21
<i>Dep’t of Def., Domestic Dependent Elementary & Secondary Sch., Fort Buchanan, P.R.</i> , 71 FLRA 359 (2019)	i, 2, 21, 44

<i>Dep't of Def., Nat'l Guard Bureau, Ind. Air Nat'l Guard, Indianapolis, Ind.,</i> 17 FLRA 23 (1985)	41
<i>Dep't of the Army, U.S. Army Aberdeen Proving Ground Installation Support</i> <i>Activity v. FLRA,</i> 890 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	26, 29
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. FLRA,</i> 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	24
<i>Ga. State Chapter Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA,</i> 184 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25
<i>International Organization of Masters, Mates & Pilots,</i> 36 FLRA 555 (1990)	38, 39
<i>Mitchell v. Christopher,</i> 996 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB,</i> 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25, 37
<i>NASA, Headquarters, Wash., D.C.,</i> 12 FLRA 480 (1983)	14, 38
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps., Local R5-136 v. FLRA,</i> 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24, 32, 33, 42
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps., Local R7-23 v. FLRA,</i> 893 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 848 F.2d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 910 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	27, 32

<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union,</i> 63 FLRA 26 (2008)	39
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union,</i> 66 FLRA 584 (2012)	30
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA,</i> 26 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Prof'l Air Traffic Controllers Org. v. FLRA,</i> 685 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	27, 32
<i>Salt Lake Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. Shalala,</i> 11 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. FLRA,</i> 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25, 26
<i>U.S. Army Aeromed. Ctr., Fort Rucker, Ala.,</i> 49 FLRA 361 (1994)	41
<i>U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., Nat'l Weather Serv., Silver Spring, Md. v. FLRA,</i> 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of the Public Debt, Wash., D.C. v. FLRA,</i> 670 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	34
<i>U.S. DOD, Fort Bragg Dependents Sch., Fort Bragg, N.C.,</i> 49 FLRA 333 (1994)	8
<i>U.S. AIR, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 969 F.2d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB,</i> 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5596..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2) 1, 28

5 U.S.C. § 7105(g)(3) 27

5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(B) 8, 10, 13, 19

5 U.S.C. § 7116(a) 4, 12, 15, 21, 41

5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)(5)(A)(ii) 20, 40

5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) 2, 24, 34

5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) 24, 25, 32, 33, 34, 42

10 U.S.C. § 2164 13

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 2471.6 20, 40
